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BEFORE THE PUBLIC utILITIES COMMISSION, OFTBE S~TE OF CALIFORN~ 

Inves 1:1gat1on on the Commiss ion • s ~ 
own motion into the operations, rates, 
charges, and practices of .Joseph Schmid. ) 

Case No. 8665, 

, 

Jomh Schmid',. in propria persona, for 
e respondent. , 

J. B. Hannigan, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION 
~-- .... -.. .... --

By its order dated August 8, 1967, the Commission 

instituted an investigation 1nto the operations, rates and practices 

of Joseph SchJnid, an individual, hereinafter called' respondent. 

A public hearing was held before Examiner Fraser on 

September 26, 1967, in Los Angeles, and the matter was submitted. 

Respondent presently holds, a radialh1ghway common carrier 

and a city carrier pemit. He has one 18-foot refrigerated-box 

truck and drives it himself out of his home. He has, no permanent 

employees and no terminal. His gross operating revenue for the 

four quarters ending in June of 1967 was $41,68$. Copies of the 

appropriate tariffs and distance tables were served on the, respond'ent. 

A representative of the Commission's Field, Section viS'ited­

the respondent and checked all of respondent's records for the period 
. . 

from Apri~ 22, ,1966 to March 16; 1967. 'The representative examined 

the records. of respondent's- principal shipper for the same period. 

~he lat~er re~ords. included shipping documents on 80 loads hauled' 

free by responden.t. The .representative found no documents or records 

on the free loads irl, the respondent's office. The shipper documentS- ' 
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covering the 80 free loads were copied with the shipper's' permission" 

and placed in evidence as Exhibit 1. The shipper' $ plant manager 

testified and authenticated" all the documents- in Exhibit 1. 

The staff rate expert testified that undercharges in the 

amount of $1~6l9.54 resulted from, the failure to ass;~ss' or collect" 

any rate on the 80 shipments included in Exhibit 2, which was placed' 

in evidence. The respondent admitted' that the free loads were hauled 

as alleged by the staff and that the shipper would, have paid for 

the transportation if billed. 

Respondent testified in mitigation t:l'at ehe shipper involve:!' 

allowed the respondent to park his. truck in the shipperk lot without . 

charge and to use the latter t s facil~ties to make mi.uor repairs' and 

perform necessary maintenance on the truck. The staff recommended 

that a $500.00 punitive fine be imposed, 1n addition to' the amount 

of the undercharges. 

It is evident that respondent transported property' without 

charge for approx:t=ately'one year. Respondent also' failed eo keep, a 

record of the free loads. This constitutes. a deliberate unlawful 

activity coupled with a continu1ngintent to deceive and justifies 

the lmpositi:on of a severe penalty. In mitigati.on, however~. we must 

consider the fact that respondent is avery small operator' without 

the funds to pay·a large fine and that t~e'free loads were probably 

hauled in a'desperate attempt ,to retatn sufficientbustness t~' 

survive.. A $250.00 punitive fine will be imposecr and respondent is.' 
. , 

hereby warned that a severe penalty Will be imposed. if he, is found " 
, • .' • I 

. to have transported free, loads in any further Commission inves ti­

gation in which he may 'become involved'. 
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The Coamission finds eb.a.t: 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to radial highway- common 

carrier and city carrier permits. 

2. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariffs and­

dis tance tables. 

3. Respondent charged less than the lawfully prescribed 

minimum rate in the instances as set forth in Exhib,it 2. resulting 

in undercharges in the amount of $1,,619.54. 

, Based upon the foregoing findings- of fact, the Commission 

concludes that respondent violated Sections 3664, 3667,3668 -and 373.7 

of the Public Utilities Code and should' pay a fine pursuant to , 

Section 3800 of the Pub-lic Utilities Code in the amount, of $1,619:.54,. 

and in addition t:hereto respondent should pay a fine purs~uant to' 

Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Cod'e in the amount of $250.00 ... 

The Commission expects that respondent will proceed 

promptly, diligently and in good' faith to pursue all reasonable 

measures to collect the undercharges. The staff of 'the Commission 

will make a subsequent fiel d, investigation, into, the, measures taken 

by respondent and the results. thereof. If there is reason to believe 
, ' • I 

that respondent or his attorney has not been d:tligent,or' has~ not . 

taken all reasouablemeasures to collect all undercharges', or has, not' 

acted in good faith,. the Commission' will reopen this proceed1ng:£or . , 
the purpose of formally inquiring into the circumstances. and~ for the ' 

purpose of determining whether further sanctions' should ·be. 1mPoS:ed'~ 
I • , . 

O.R: D E R ----_ ... -

IT IS ORDERED that: . 

1. Respondent shall pay a fine of $1,869-.. 54 to this: C01XIm1ssion 

on or before the ~entieth day after the effecti:vedate:of'th1s 

order. 
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2. Respondent shall take such action, including legal' action, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts. of undercharges. set 

forth herein, and shall notify the Commission in WX:iting upon the 

cousllUlDlation of such collections. 

3. Respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and in good 

faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect the undercharges,· 

and in the event undercharges ordered to be collected~ by paragraph 2 

of this order, or any part of such undercharges, remain . uncollected: 

sixty days. after the effective date of· this order, respondent shall 

file with the Commission, on the first Monday of· each month· after· 

the end of said sixty days, a report of the undercharges remaining. 

to. be collected, specifying. the action taken to ,collectsueh under­

charges and the result of such action, until such und-ercharges'bave 

been collected in full or until further' order of the' Commissi.on. 

4. Respondent shall cease and-de!.ist. from charging. and 

collecting compensation for the transportation of property.or for· 

any service in connection therewith in a lesser amount than the· 

minimum rates and charges preseribed· by this Commission •. 

the Secretary of the Commission· is directed~to.cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days' after' 'the 

completion of such service. 

day of 

. .. ~. 

Dated at So.n FranCisco , California, this .;(2 . 
---------------------- ; 

DI'CEMBEItc::;-&~: .... "4). . 
• ~~-..... l'xesiclent 

:,=~.,." ---=" 

e0lXlIll1SS10'll~r W:tll:taJldf~ Bonnot:t.~ bc1!l& ... 
neeess"-l"1J:yabsent .. <11d not.part1e1pa'to. 
in ~o disposit.ion of tJl1~ ·proeo&d1ng .. 


